
Agenda Item No: 7.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: September 1, 2022

Staff Contact: Corey Jenkins, Airport Manager

Agenda Title: For Possible action: Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed sixth
amendment (“Amendment”) to the lease agreement (“Lease”) between Mentors Unlimited,
Inc. (“Mentors”) and the Carson City Airport Authority (“Airport”) concerning APN
005-011-88 that would (1) allow Mentors to continue operating under the Lease through
December 8, 2034, and (2) increase the rental rate for the Lease to $0.28 per square foot
annually. (Steve Tackes, kcnvlaw.com; Corey Jenkins, cjenkins@flycarsoncity.com)

Staff Summary: The Lease was originally executed between Carson City and Mentors in
1987, then subsequently amended five times. Currently, the Lease will expire on
December 8, 2024, and Mentors pays $0.12 per square foot annually in rent. The
Amendment would extend the Lease by 10 years, such that it expires on December 8,
2034, and it would increase the rental rate to $0.28 per square foot annually. 

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent 

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the Amendment as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Economic Development

Previous Action
May 21, 1987 – The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved the Lease between Carson City and Mentors for a
base rent of $0.05 per square foot annually at the Carson City Airport. 

December 5, 2002 – The Board approved the fourth amendment to the Lease with Mentors, reducing the size
of Mentors’ leasehold, and approved a separate lease on identical terms to the Byard Family Trust for the area
removed from the Lease with Mentors.

May 15, 2014 – The Board approved the fifth amendment to the Lease with Mentors, again reducing the area
leased by Mentors and approving a separate lease for that area to Dennis Buehn.

Background/Issues & Analysis
On May 21, 1987, the City leased 1.4385 acres (62,660 square feet) of Carson City Airport land to Mentors
through the Lease, recorded on May 22, 1987 as Document No. 58641, for an initial term of 30 years with a
provision allowing the Lease’s term to be extended by 10 years upon mutual agreement. Base rent under the
Lease was $0.05 per square foot per year with adjustments every five years based on the Consumer Price
Index (“CPI”). The Lease included the use of public runways, taxiways and ramps in common with other users.

1



On November 30, 1992, the Airport, as successor to Carson City, executed the first amendment to the Lease,
which was recorded on February 17, 1993 as Document No. 140253, to adjust the rent from $0.05 to $0.062
per square foot annually, effective December 1, 1992, and to require CPI adjustments every two years. 

On February 10, 1994, the Airport executed the second amendment to the Lease, recorded on May 13, 1994 as
Document No. 161511, to enlarge the boundaries of the leased area to 1.6 acres (69,890 square feet) to
facilitate access for emergency vehicles.

On December 8, 1994, the Airport executed the third amendment to the Lease, recorded on December 19,
1994 as Document No. 170359, to permit certain activities and extend the term of the Lease by 30 years from
the date of the third amendment, with the option to extend the Lease’s term by an additional 10 years upon
mutual agreement. Additionally, the rent was adjusted from $0.062 to $0.071 per square foot annually.

On September 19, 2002, the Airport executed the fourth amendment to the Lease, recorded on December 6,
2002 as Document No. 288081, to reduce the area leased to 0.83 acres (36,150 per square) and make a
corresponding reduction in the rent due.

On April 16, 2014, the Airport executed the fifth amendment to the Lease, recorded on June 4, 2014 as
Document No. 444891, to reduce the area leased to 0.4855 acres (21,150 square feet) and make a
corresponding reduction in the rent due.

Under the terms of the Airport Authority Act for Carson City (Chapter 844, Statutes of Nevada, 1989), leases of
Airport land require approval of both the Airport Authority and the Board. At the July 20, 2022, Airport meeting,
the Airport voted to approve the Amendment, such that (1) the Lease term, which was set to expire December
8, 2024, is extended by 10 years from that expiration date, and therefore expires under the Amendment on
December 8, 2034; and (2) effective upon approval of the Amendment, Mentors’ rental rate increases from
$0.12 to $0.28 per square foot annually. That rent increase is based on a recent appraisal of similar property,
establishing the current market rate for the property covered by the Lease. 

Although the Amendment’s first line states the Amendment is “made and entered into on this ____ day of May,
2022,” the only two changes made by the Amendment take effect later, because (1) the 10-year extension does
not commence until December 8, 2024; and (2) the rental rate increase is not triggered until the Amendment is
approved. Therefore, there is no substantive impact to permitting the Amendment to have a retroactive date in
May of 2022, because regardless of the date the Amendment purports to take effect, the extended term and
rental rate increase take effect upon, or after, any approval by the Board of Supervisors.  

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
Airport Authority Act for Carson City, Chapter 844, Statutes of Nevada, 1989

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? No

If yes, account name/number:

Is it currently budgeted?

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: No City impact. Will generate revenue for the Airport. 

Alternatives
Do not approve the proposed Amendment and redirect the matter to the Airport.

Attachments:

2



Airport Lease_Doc#58641.pdf

Addendum to Airport Lease_Doc#140253.pdf

Second Addendum_Airport Lease_Doc#161511.pdf

Third Addendum_Airport Lease_Doc#170359.pdf

Fourth Addendum_Airport Lease_Doc#288081.pdf

Fifth Addendum_Airport Lease_Doc#444891.pdf

2022 05 22 Mentors Unlimited Sixth Amendment - Not Executed.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

3

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1521591/Airport_Lease_Doc_58641.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1521592/Addendum_to_Airport_Lease_Doc_140253.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1521593/Second_Addendum_Airport_Lease_Doc_161511.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1521594/Third_Addendum_Airport_Lease_Doc_170359.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1521595/Fourth_Addendum_Airport_Lease_Doc_288081.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1521596/Fifth_Addendum_Airport_Lease_Doc_444891.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1521597/2022_05_22_Mentors_Unlimited_Sixth_Amendment_-_Not_Executed.pdf


4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37


	2020-2529- - Cover Page
	2020-2529- - Airport Lease_Doc#58641.pdf
	2020-2529- - Addendum to Airport Lease_Doc#140253.pdf
	2020-2529- - Second Addendum_Airport Lease_Doc#161511.pdf
	2020-2529- - Third Addendum_Airport Lease_Doc#170359.pdf
	2020-2529- - Fourth Addendum_Airport Lease_Doc#288081.pdf
	2020-2529- - Fifth Addendum_Airport Lease_Doc#444891.pdf
	2020-2529- - 2022 05 22 Mentors Unlimited Sixth Amendment - Not Executed.pdf



